

No. 12-246

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENOVEVO SALINAS,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
BOARD OF CRIMINAL LAWYERS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN J. MURRAY
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601

DAVID M. COOPER
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017

HENRY W. ASBILL
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.879.3939
hasbill@jonesday.com

February 27, 2013

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. USING SILENCE DURING GOVERNMENT QUESTIONING AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE WOULD UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PENALIZE WHITE-COLLAR SUSPECTS' EXERCISE OF THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT.....	4
A. Using Silence During Government Questioning As Substantive Evidence Of Guilt Unconstitutionally Penalizes A Suspect's Exercise Of The Right To Remain Silent.....	4
B. Using Silence During Government Questioning As Substantive Evidence Of Guilt Would Impose Wide-Ranging And Unfair Costs On Targets Of White-Collar Investigations	7
C. The Threat Of Use Of Silence As Substantive Evidence Of Guilt Would Pressure Individuals To Speak Despite Substantial Risks Of Incrimination	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. USING SILENCE DURING GOVERNMENT QUESTIONING AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT WOULD UPSET THE STATE- INDIVIDUAL BALANCE AND ESTABLISH A SYSTEM RIPE FOR ABUSE IN WHITE-COLLAR INVESTIGATIONS	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	6
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	5
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	4, 6
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	22
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	5
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	4
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	4, 11
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	22
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	7, 22
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949).....	17
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	17
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000).....	7, 22
<i>SEC v. Apuzzo</i> , 689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	16
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ. of New York City</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956).....	5
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974).....	16
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	6
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	21
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. V.	4
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	15, 16, 17, 23
18 U.S.C. § 2	17
18 U.S.C. § 371	17
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1341	16
18 U.S.C. § 1343	16
18 U.S.C. § 1346	16
18 U.S.C. § 1503	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1505	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	15, 16, 23
Laurie P. Cohen, <i>In the Crossfire: Prosecutors’ Tough New Tactics Turn Firms Against Employees; As Sentencing Rules Stiffen, KPMG Axes Tax Partners, Won’t Pay Their Legal Costs; What ‘Cooperation’ Entails</i> , Wall St. J., June 4, 2004.....	10
Kurt Eichenwald, <i>Enron’s Many Strands: The Accountants; Miscues, Missteps and the Fall of Andersen</i> , N.Y. Times, May 8, 2002	10
Benjamin Franklin, <i>The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin</i>	27
Stuart P. Green, <i>Uncovering the Cover-Up Crimes</i> , 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 9 (2005)	20, 25
Lisa Kern Griffin, <i>Compelled Cooperation and the New Corporate Criminal Procedure</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 311 (2007).....	10, 20
Joseph A Grundfest, Op-Ed., <i>Over Before It Started</i> , N.Y. Times, June 14, 2005.....	10
The Heritage Foundation & the Nat’l Assoc. of Crim. Def. Lawyers, <i>Without Intent: How Congress Is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement In Federal Law</i> (2010).....	17
Saul M. Kassin & Rebecca J. Norwick, <i>Why People Waive Their Miranda Rights: The Power of Innocence</i> , 28 L. & Human Behavior 211 (2004).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Geraldine Szott Moohr, <i>Prosecutorial Power in an Adversarial System: Lessons from Current White Collar Cases and the Inquisitorial Model</i> , 8 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 165 (2004).....	20
Geraldine Szott Moohr, <i>What the Martha Stewart Case Tells Us About White Collar Criminal Law</i> , 43 Hous. L. Rev. 591 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Jessica Pettit et al., <i>Obstruction of Justice</i> , 49 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1037 (2012).....	19
William M. Sloan, <i>Mail and Wire Fraud</i> , 48 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 905, 906 (2011).....	16
Eric J. Tamashasky, <i>The Lewis Carroll Offense: The Ever-Changing Meaning of “Corruptly” Within the Federal Criminal Law</i> , 31 J. Legis. 129 (2004).....	19
U.S. Attorney’s Manual, tit. 9, ch. 9–28.700	10
